

**Changes to legislation:** Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008, Paragraph 14 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 12 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 26

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART 2

#### OTHER AMENDMENTS

#### *Repatriation of Prisoners Act 1984 (c. 47)*

- 14 (1) Section 4 (temporary return) is amended as follows
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) for “warrant under this Act” substitute “ warrant under section 1 ”;
  - (b) in paragraph (a), after “Kingdom” (in the second place it appears) insert “ , or from which responsibility for his detention and release has previously been transferred to the United Kingdom, ”;
  - (c) in paragraph (b), after “transferred” insert “ , or to which responsibility for his detention and release has previously been transferred, ”.
- (3) In subsection (2)—
- (a) for “a warrant under this Act” substitute “ a warrant under section 1 ”;
  - (b) for “earlier warrant under this Act” substitute “ earlier warrant under section 1 or section 4A ”.
- (4) In subsection (3)—
- (a) for “issued under this Act” substitute “ issued under section 1 ”;
  - (b) after “an earlier warrant” insert “ under section 1 or section 4A ”.
- (5) In subsection (4) for “warrant under this Act” substitute “ warrant under section 1 ”.
- (6) After subsection (5) insert—
- “(6) Any reference in subsection (5)(a) to the prisoner having previously been transferred into or from Scotland includes a reference to responsibility for his detention and release having previously been transferred to or from the Scottish Ministers (as the case may be).”.

#### Commencement Information

**II** Sch. 26 para. 14 in force at 14.7.2008 by S.I. 2008/1586, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 48(g)

**Changes to legislation:**

Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008, Paragraph 14 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 12 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 7 para. 5A and cross-heading inserted by [2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 90\(3\)](#)